Amendments to HKFRS 16 Lease liability in sale and leaseback 1 January 2024
Amendments to HKFRS 10

and HKAS 28
Sale or contribution of assets between an

investor and its associate or joint venture
N/A

HK Int 5 (Revised) Hong Kong Interpretation 5 (Revised)
Presentation of Financial Statements –
Classification by the Borrower of a Term
Loan that Contains a Repayment on
Demand Clause

1 January 2024

- 9 -

2(c)	 Change in accounting policy on Amendments to HKAS 12 by the Group

The Group has changed its accounting policy having regard to the amendments to HKAS 12. In
applying the requirements in HKAS 12, the Group recognised deferred tax on transactions that,
on initial recognition, give rise to equal amounts of taxable and deductible temporary differences,
typically to the lease transactions as a lessee.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the balances as at
31 December 2022 and 1 January 2022, and the results for the six months ended 30 June 2022:

As previously
reported

Effect of
change As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30 June 2022

Income tax expense (91,926) (146) (92,072)

Profit for the period attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 177,600 (75) 177,525
Non-controlling interests 166,121 (71) 166,050

Profit for the period 343,721 (146) 343,575

Total comprehensive income for the period
attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 794,549 (75) 794,474
Non-controlling interests 354,816 (71) 354,745

1,149,365 (146) 1,149,219

- 10 -

As previously
reported

Effect of
change As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December 2022

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Deferred tax assets 38,274 371 38,645

TOTAL ASSETS 38,274 371 38,645

EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company
Reserves 26,799,707 188 26,799,895

Non-controlling interests 1,999,907 183 2,000,090

TOTAL EQUITY 28,799,614 371 28,799,985

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 1 January 2022

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Deferred tax assets 40,387 871 41,258

TOTAL ASSETS 40,387 871 41,258

EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company
Reserves 23,828,354 444 23,828,798

Non-controlling interests 1,331,237 427 1,331,664

TOTAL EQUITY 25,159,591 871 25,160,462

- 11 -

3.	 ESTIMATES

The preparation of interim financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates
and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The Group’s major operating assets represent vessels. Management determines the estimated useful lives,
residual values and related depreciation expenses for vessels. Management estimates useful lives of vessels
by reference to the Group’s business model, its assets management policy, the industry practice, expected